TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Coats Deutschland GmbH		105/08/2008	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GERMANY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	J. & P. Coats, Limited	
Street Address:	155 St. Vincent St.	
City:	Glasgow, Scotland	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0667600	OPTI

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 704 444 1000

Email: marie.poveromo@alston.com

Correspondent Name: Brian M. Davis

Address Line 1: 101 S. Tryon St., Ste. 4000 Address Line 2: Bank of America Plaza

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Brian M. Davis

Address Line 1: 101 S. Tryon Street, Suite 4000

Address Line 2: Bank of America Plaza

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

TRADEMARK REEL: 003776 FRAME: 0322

900106383

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian M. Davis	
Signature:	/Brian M. Davis/	
Date:	05/13/2008	
Total Attachments: 2 source=ASSIGN OPTI JP COATS_20080513130524#page1.tif source=ASSIGN OPTI JP COATS_20080513130524#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003776 FRAME: 0323

This Assignment is made the day of May 2008 between COATS DEUTSCHLAND GmbH

of Kaiserstrasse, 79341 Kenzingen, Germany (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor") of the

one part and J. & P. COATS, LIMITED of 155 St. Vincent Street, Glasgow, Scotland, United

Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") of the other part. WHEREAS the Assignor

is the registered proprietor in the United States of America of the trade mark, particulars of

which are set out in the Schedule hereto (which said trade marks are hereinafter referred to as

"the Scheduled trade mark") and WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the

Scheduled trade marks and WHEREAS the Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee the

Scheduled trade mark together with the goodwill of the business in the goods for which the

Scheduled trade mark is registered.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH:

1. In consideration of the sum of one hundred pounds (£100) receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged the Assignor as beneficial owner hereby assigns unto the Assignee all right

and title to the Scheduled trade mark together with the goodwill of the business in the

goods for which the Scheduled trade mark is registered to hold the same unto the

Assignee absolutely.

2. The Assignor hereby undertakes to complete whatever documents may be necessary to

effect the assignment of the Scheduled trade mark to the Assignee and the Latter agrees

to pay all assignment expenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereunto have executed these presents the day and year

first above written.

TRADEMARK

THE SCHEDULE above referred to

Registration Number

<u>Date</u>

OPTI

<u>Mark</u>

667600

30 September 1958

For COATS DEUTSCHLAND GmbH

Authorised Signatory

For J. & P. COATS, LIMITED

Authorised Signatory

TRADEMARK REEL: 003776 FRAME: 0325

RECORDED: 05/13/2008